0 bp   33,417   30.16
- 200 bp   36,542   3,125   9   31.90   175 bp
- 400 bp   39,871   6,454   19   33.68   352 bp

</TABLE>

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Interest Rate Risk Measures: 200 Basis Point Rate Shock

Pre-Shock NPV Ratio: NPV as % of PV of Assets.....   30.16%
Exposure Measure: Post-Shock NPV Ratio.....   27.08%
Sensitivity Measure: Change in NPV Ratio.....   308 bp
Change in NPV as % of PV of Assets.....   10.21%

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Change   Net Portfolio Value   NPV as % of PV of Assets
In Rates   $ Amount   $ Change   % Change   NPV Ratio   Change
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(Dollars in thousands)
<S>  <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

+ 400 bp *   $24,383   $(8,362)   (26)%   23.94%   (555) bp
+ 200 bp   28,860   (3,885)   (12)%   27.03%   (246) bp

0 bp   32,746   29.49%
- 200 bp   34,782   2,036   6 %   30.67%   118 bp
- 400 bp   37,247   4,501   14 %   32.08%   259 bp

</TABLE>

Interest Rate Risk Measures: 200 Basis Point Rate Shock

Pre-Shock NPV Ratio: NPV as % of PV of Assets.....   29.49%
Exposure Measure: Post-Shock NPV Ratio.....   27.03%
Sensitivity Measure: Change in NPV Ratio.....   246 bp
Change in NPV as % of PV of Assets.....   8.34%

* Basis points (1 basis point equals .01%)

As  with  any  method  of  measuring   interest   rate  risk,   certain
shortcomings  are  inherent  in the  methods of analysis  presented  above.  For
example,  although certain assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or